

M/S CMG BIOTECH PVT. LTD. Vs. DINESH THAKUR

30.10.2021

Vide office order dt. 19.04.2021 of Delhi High Court only the urgent cases were directed to be taken in view of second wave of Covid-19 and all other matters were directed to be adjourned en-bloc. Thereafter vide office dt. 14.05.2021 summer vacations were declared from 17.05.2021 till 03.06.2021 and with effect from 03.06.2021 only urgent matters were to be taken up for hearing and the rest were to be adjourned en-bloc. Then vide office order dt. 28.06.2021 it was directed that cases of final arguments and urgent matters shall be taken up for hearing and the rest shall be adjourned.

Present: Ms. Shambhavi Sinha, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff with AR of the plaintiff.

Sh. Chanakya Sharma, Ld. Counsel for D2.

Fresh address of D3 filed. Same is taken on record.

Issue fresh summons to D3 at the given address i.e. Shed No. A-1, 1st Floor, Okhla Industrial Estate, Phase-II, Delhi, Also at: TA-83/5, Tughlakabad Extn. New Delhi-110019 on filing of PF/RC/ Speed Post and Authorized Courier for next date.

An application under Order V rule 25/26 r/w Section 151 of CPC has also been filed by the Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff to issue summons to D1 Mr. Dinesh Thakur residing at USA through Ministry of External Affairs. It is submitted that D1 and D2 are Directors in an organization with its registered address mentioned on its website: <https://www.thakur-foundation.oprg/> to be in United States of America by the name of Thakur Foundation. Alongwith the application, address of Thakur Family Foundation is also given. Hence, at the request of the Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff, issue summons to D1 on filing of PF/RC/ Speed Post and Authorized Courier for next date through Ministry of External Affairs, Government of India. Summons may also be sent through E-mail IDs mentioned in the application.

Put up on 26.02.2022.

Dasti process also be issued.

(Rajesh Kumar)
Additional District Judge-03
East/Karkardooma/Delhi
30.10.2021