

19.08.2023

Present: Shri Ramesh Kumar Mehto, AR for plaintiff.
Shri Sarim Naved, ld. counsel for D-1.
Shri Shubhankar Itkaan, proxy counsel for D-3.
Shri Harsh Parashar, ld. counsel for D-2.

Fresh V/nama is filed on behalf of D-1. The same is taken on record.

AR for the plaintiff has filed authority letter. The same is taken on record.

Ld. counsel for defendant no.3 has filed affidavit of admission & denial of documents. Copy supplied.

Ld. counsel for D-1 submits that summons to defendant has not been served, however, he came to know about the present case from other defendants. Ld. counsel for D1 further submits that plaintiff be directed to supply of plaint a/w documents.

In view of submissions, plaintiff is directed to supply copy of plaint a/w documents to D-1 within 15 days.

At the request of plaintiff, put up for completion of pleadings, admission & denial of documents and framing of issues on 18.10.2023.

(Rajesh Kumar)
Addl. District Judge-03
East/KKD Courts/Delhi
19.08.2023